taken to the income statement over the life of the lease. These charges will replace the lease costs currently
charged to the income statement.

29. Transition to IFRS
This is the Group’s first consolidated financial information prepared in accordance with IFRSs as at, and for
the years ended 31 December 2015 and 31 December 2016. The accounting policies set out in note 2
have been applied in preparing the financial information for the years ended 31 December 2015,
31 December 2016 and 31 December 2017, and in the preparation of an opening IFRS balance sheet at
1 January 2015 (the Group’s date of transition).

The Group’s first-time adoption did not have an impact on other comprehensive income or the total
operating, investing or financing cash flows of the Group and so no restatement of these are shown.

65

In preparing its opening IFRS balance sheet, the Group has had to adjust amounts reported previously in
financial statements prepared under UK GAAP as shown below. The ‘other adjustments’ reflect corrections
made in accordance with the appropriate application of UK GAAP.

As previously As reported
reported under IFRS

1 January IFRS Other 1 January
2015 adjustments adjustments 2015
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Assets
Intangible assets 94 1,389 – 1,483
Property, plant & equipment 128 – – 128
Trade and other receivables 1,211 – – 1,211
Cash 2,346 – – 2,346

Liabilities
Liabilities due within one year 1,304 – 30 1,334
Deferred tax 8 279 – 287
Provisions – – 20 20

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Net assets 2,467 1,110 (50) 3,527
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Share capital 787 – – 787
Retained earnings 1,680 1,110 (50) 2,740

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Shareholders’ funds 2,467 1,110 (50) 3,527
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––––––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

The adjustments relate to:

IFRS adjustments Recognition of development costs for software projects £1,389,000

Tax effect of the above £279,000

Other adjustments Recognition of holiday pay accrual £30,000

Recognition of dilapidations provision £20,000

As at 31 December 2015
As previously As reported

reported under IFRS
12m ended 12m ended

31 December IFRS Other 31 December
2015 adjustments adjustments 2015
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Revenue 10,382 – – 10,382
Cost of sales (5,649) 601 – (5,048)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Gross profit 4,733 601 – 5,334
Administrative expenses (1,437) 7 (20) (1,450)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Operating profit 3,296 608 (20) 3,884
Finance income 2 – – 2
Finance costs (39) – – (39)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Profit before tax 3,259 608 (20) 3,847
Income tax expense (551) (155) – (706)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Profit for the period 2,708 453 (20) 3,141
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––––––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

66

As previously As reported
reported under IFRS

31 December IFRS Other 31 December
2015 adjustments adjustments 2015
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Assets
Intangible assets 87 1,997 – 2,084
Property, plant & equipment 321 – – 321
Trade and other receivables 1,590 – – 1,590
Cash 3,155 – – 3,155

Liabilities
Liabilities due within one year 2,677 – 24 2,701
Deferred tax 42 436 – 478
Provisions – – 30 30

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Net assets 2,434 1,561 (54) 3,941
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Share capital 787 – – 787
Retained earnings 1,647 1,561 (54) 3,154

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Shareholders’ funds 2,434 1,561 (54) 3,941
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––––––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

The adjustments relate to:

IFRS adjustments Recognition of development costs for software projects £1,990,000

Increase in profit for capitalisation of development costs less
associated amortisation £601,000

Reversal of goodwill amortisation £7,000

Tax effect of the above £436,000

Other adjustments Recognition of holiday pay accrual £24,000

Recognition of dilapidations provision £30,000

As at 31 December 2016
As previously As reported

reported under IFRS
31 December IFRS Other 31 December

2016 adjustments adjustments 2016
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Assets
Intangible assets 40,884 959 3,434 45,277
Property, plant & equipment 395 – – 395
Trade and other receivables 3,416 – – 3,416
Cash 7,193 – – 7,193

Liabilities
Liabilities due within one year 6,925 – 29 6,954
Liabilities due after one year 43,916 – (312) 43,604
Deferred tax 54 588 3,756 4,398
Provisions – 40 40

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Net assets 993 371 (79) 1,285
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Share capital 10 – – 10
Share premium 1,021 – (644) 377
Merger reserve – – 644 644
Retained earnings (38) 371 (79) 254

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Shareholders’ funds 993 371 (79) 1,285
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––––––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

67

The adjustments relate to:

IFRS adjustments: Expensing of acquisition costs £920,000, reducing goodwill

Reversal of goodwill amortisation £1,410,000, increasing goodwill

Amortisation of brands intangible assets £594,000, reducing goodwill

Net tax impact on IFRS adjustments £475,000, increasing goodwill

Net increase in intangible assets for the recognition of software
development costs £588,000

Other adjustments: Loan fees transferred from goodwill to borrowings £312,000,
reducing goodwill